Supervisor Peggy Romo West, Chairperson,

From the Committee on Health and Human Needs, reporting on:

File No. 13-515
(ITEM           )  From the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to increase and extend, from July 1, 2013, through December 31, 2013, Disabilities Services Division 2013 Purchase of Service Contracts for Birth-to-Three providers, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Section 46.09 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances requires County Board approval for the purchase of human services from non-governmental vendors; and


WHEREAS, the Disabilities Services Division (DSD) of the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) administers Birth-to-Three Program/Early Intervention services in Milwaukee County to infants and toddlers with developmental delays or disabilities; and


WHEREAS, insufficient funds and increased demands for Birth-to-Three services, as well as new state requirements, have created considerable challenges to the Birth-to-Three Program; and


WHEREAS, in early 2012, DSD conducted a thorough review of the agencies’ referral patterns, units of service, performance outcomes, and services and has developed a new allocation formula based on these measurements; and


WHEREAS, in December 2012, the County Board authorized six-month contracts to nine community agencies for 2013 pending the receipt of financial performance data from the agencies during the first several months of 2013; and  

WHEREAS, due to some delays in starting the reporting requirements and adjustments needed to ensure that new data collection is meaningful and accurate, DHHS is recommending base level funding for the remainder of the year in order to review second quarter information; and

WHEREAS, DHHS will report back to the County Board with recommendations of additional funding allocations after the new agency data has been analyzed; and


WHEREAS, the contract extensions being recommended by DHHS represent a formidable first step toward performance-based contracting and an effort to maximize available funding; now, therefore,


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, or his/her designee, to execute amendments to 2013 Purchase of Service Contracts to be extended six months, from July 1, 2013, through December 31, 2013, with the following Birth-to-Three providers in the following amounts:

	Agency
	2013 Contract
	2013 Recommended Increase
	New 2013 Contract Amount

	Center for Communication, Hearing & Deafness
	$40,794 
	$40,794
	$81,588

	Curative
	$614,923 
	$614,923
	$1,229,846

	Easter Seals
	$272,701 
	$272,701
	$545,401

	Lutheran Social Services
	$123,266 
	$123,266
	$246,531 

	Milwaukee Center for Independence
	$194,485
	$194,485
	$388,970

	Next Door
	$78,890
	$78,890
	$157,779

	Penfield
	$587,799
	$587,799
	$1,175,597

	St. Francis
	$229,585
	$229,585
	$459,169

	Vision Forward
	$41,360
	$41,360
	$82,719

	Total
	$2,183,803
	$2,183,803
	$4,367,600


jlm
05/30/2013
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2013\Jun\HHN\Resolutions\13-515.doc
2

